rapid depreciation of Japanese yen in the previous fiscal year, decreased in the current
fiscal year.

- 4 -

Materials Segment

Net sales ¥335,791 million
5.8% increase year over year

Segment loss ¥(7,203) million
—

Manufacturing and sales of battery materials and advanced materials such as
powder materials and crystal materials

Segment income/loss worsened year on year and finally segment loss was recorded, due
mainly to worsening in profit and loss because of decreased non-ferrous metals prices,
weak demand for components for electronic parts as a result of declined number of
shipments of products such as smartphones and personal computers, and the
implementation of the accounting treatment that was associated with the conclusion of the
agreement on the share transfer of Sumitomo Metal Mining Siporex Co., Ltd., a subsidiary,
despite increased sales of automobile battery components.

 Net sales and profit/loss of each segment include intersegment transactions.

 Figures for consolidated net sales are the sum of external net sales after eliminating
intersegment transactions.

- 5 -

(2) Changes in assets and profits

International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS)

96th business
year

(Year ended
March 31, 2021)

97th business
year

(Year ended
March 31, 2022)

98th business
year

(Year ended
March 31, 2023)

99th business
year

(Year ended
March 31, 2024)

Net sales (Millions of yen) 926,122 1,259,091 1,422,989 1,445,388

Profit before tax (Millions of yen) 123,379 357,434 229,910 95,795

Profit attributable to owners of
parent (Millions of yen)

94,604 281,037 160,585 58,601

Basic earnings per share (Yen) 344.29 1,022.80 584.44 213.28

Total assets (Millions of yen) 1,885,999 2,268,756 2,707,899 3,023,844

Total equity (Millions of yen) 1,222,983 1,557,418 1,789,296 1,970,696

(3) Sales and production by segment

1) Sales results by segment

Reportable segment, etc. Previous fiscal year (FY2022) Current fiscal year (FY2023)

 millions of yen % millions of yen %

Mineral Resources 172,427 12.1 166,006 11.5

Smelting & Refining 1,073,038 75.4 1,067,863 73.9

Materials 317,425 22.3 335,791 23.2

Others 10,211 0.7 10,219 0.7

Adjustment (150,112) (10.5) (134,491) (9.3)

Total 1,422,989 100.0 1,445,388 100.0

(Note) Intersegment sales are included in the sales results of each segment and eliminated in the adjustment amount.

2) Production volume of major products (the Company)

Products Unit
Previous fiscal year

(FY2022)
Current fiscal year

(FY2023)
Year-on-year

change
Reportable segment

   %

Copper t 447,163 374,504 (16.2) Smelting & Refining

Gold kg 17,869 18,026 0.9 Smelting & Refining

Electrolytic nickel t 52,817 59,313 12.3 Smelting & Refining

Ferronickel t 10,143 4,793 (52.7) Smelting & Refining

Gold and silver ore t 149,669 133,466 (10.8) Mineral Resources

(Notes) 1. Production volume includes commissioning and/or commissioned production.